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Introduction
Welcome to the 2018 Annual Report to Members 
of the Methodist Ministers’ Pension Scheme (“the 
Scheme”). This report is designed to inform you of 
developments in the Scheme as well as update you on 
the financial position and the Scheme’s investments.

This issue features a summary of the Trustee Report 
and Accounts for the year to 31 August 2018.

Take note:  The full terms and conditions of the Scheme 
are contained in the Trust Deed and Rules. 
The Rules is a formal document, which will 
prevail in any dispute.
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The Scheme’s Funding position 
Every three years the Trustee arranges a full actuarial valuation of the Scheme. The valuation gives a snapshot of the cost 
of providing benefits to be paid to members and how that compares with the value of the Scheme’s assets. The last full 
valuation of the Scheme’s assets was carried out with an effective date of 1 September 2017. Between each triennial 
valuation the Scheme Actuary produces an actuarial report which gives an update on the funding position since the last 
full actuarial valuation was carried out, and explains any changes. In accordance with statutory legislation, the Trustee 
obtains annual actuarial reports which provide updates of the funding position. The last actuarial report at 1 September 
2018 was signed off on 12 March 2019. 
 
The table below summarises the changes:
   

£’000s

31/08/2015 31/08/2016 31/08/2017 31/08/2018

Assets 386,942 441,034 469,349 487,352

Liabilities 440,042 500,007 449,683 443,180

Shortfall (53,100) (59,000) 19,666 44,172

Funding level 87.9% 88.2% 104.4% 110.0%

   
The Scheme’s next full valuation will be carried out at 1 September 2020.  
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Summary Funding 
Statement
By law, every defined benefit scheme provider must 
produce an annual Summary Funding Statement. The 
statement summarises the position between each 
valuation and explains any changes to the funding 
position. Following the results of the 2017 valuation a 
Summary Funding Statement was issued to all members.  
A further Statement based on the 2018 actuarial update 
is enclosed with this Report.

Summary Report and 
Accounts
Each year the Trustee of the Scheme produces a 
formal Report and audited Accounts, which provide 
information on the financial position of the Scheme over 
the year. The following page provides an abbreviation of 
the Report and Accounts for the year ending 31 August 
2018. The full accounts may be requested from the 
Pensions Office.
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£9,744 - Church contributions
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The market value of the Fund at  
31 August 2017 was £469,349

Received during 
the year 

(£’000)

Income and 
Expenditure - 
the Fund at a 

glance

This table summarises the  
income and expenditure for the 

year to 31 August 2018

The market value of the Fund at  
31 August 2018 was £487,352

£74 - Transfer values

£13,902 - Investment income

Paid out during 
the year

(£’000)

£13,075 - Increase in market  
value of investments

£17,775 - Pensions

£2,943 - Admin costs including 
investment manager fees

£2,946 - Member contributions 
includes donations

£421 - Member AVCs

£1,331 - Retirement lump sums

£110 - Lump sum death benefits

£4,928 - Funds for Investment
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Investments and Investment 
Management

The Trustee is responsible for setting the Scheme’s 
investment policy, after taking advice from the Scheme 
Actuary and the Investment Adviser, in consultation with 
the Conference. A Joint Investment Committee with 
the Pension and Assurance Scheme for Lay Employees’ 
of the Methodist Church considers decisions on 
investments for recommendation to the Board of each 
Scheme. The investment policy is set out in a Statement 
of Investment Principles and is reviewed at least once 
every three years.

The Trustee delegates the day-today management of 
the Scheme’s assets to external professional investment 
managers.  The Trustee has put in place mandates with 
these investment managers to implement the strategy 
as set out in the Scheme’s Statement of Investment 
Principles.

The professional investment managers appointed by the 
Trustee are:   

•  Epworth Investment Management Limited 
(EIML), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Central 
Finance Board of the Methodist Church (CFB) 
manages the Scheme’s cash, corporate bond and 
equity assets.  

•  Schroder Real Estate Managers (Jersey) Limited 
(SREMJ) manages the Mayfair Capital Property Unit 
Trust fund.

•  BMO Global Asset Management (BMO) manages the 
Scheme’s Liability Driven Investment (LDI) portfolio.

•  Threadneedle Investments (CI) Limited manages the 
Threadneedle Property Unit Trust fund.



5%
Inflation  

linked bonds

17%
Corporate

bonds

10%
UK property14%

Overseas equities

42%
UK equities

4%
Cash

8%
LDI

7

The Trustee sets performance objectives 
for each investment manager and 
monitors performance against these 
quarterly.

The Trustee is responsible for 
determining the Scheme’s investment 
strategy and sets this out in its 
Statement of Investment Principles. The 
Trustee reviews the investment strategy 
with advice from the Investment Adviser.  
During the year, allocations to the LDI 
funds were increased to raise the level of 
protection against falls in interest rates 
and increases in inflation. 

The current allocation is shown here.

Scheme
Investments

as at 
31 August 

2018



How is the Fund performing?

The market value of the Fund increased from £469 
to £487 million over the year to 31 August 2018 (see 
page 5). The investment return of the Fund over the 12 
months to 30 September 2018 was 7.3% compared 
with the benchmark return of 6.4%. Over three years 
the return was 9.3% per annum, compared with 10.4% 
per annum for the benchmark index. The Trustee 
benchmark for UK Equities is the FTSE All Share Index 
adjusted for non-ethical stocks.
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Social, environmental and 
ethical policy

The Trustee has a social, environmental and ethical 
investment policy stance, consistent with that of 
the Methodist Church. To ensure compliance with 
the policy, the Trustee reviews the annual report to 
Conference from the Joint Advisory Committee on the 
Ethics of Investment, which advises the CFB on ethical 
matters relating to investment. The Conference noted 
the Committee judges that the CFB has managed the 
funds under its control in support of an ethical stance 
which is in accordance with the aims of the Methodist 
Church (see page 15).

The Trustee has a written statement (Statement of 
Investment Principles), that governs the way the 
Scheme’s investments are directed. The CFB / EIML have 
a strong stance and a clear policy on ethical investments 
which can be accessed here:

www.cfbmethodistchurch.org.uk/ethics/index.php
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Additional 
Voluntary 
Contributions 
(AVCs)

Active members of the Scheme may choose to pay contributions in addition 
to those deducted through pay, known as AVCs. AVCs are operated 
through a defined contribution arrangement whereby a member is able 
to pay extra pension contributions in order to earn additional benefits 
upon retirement. AVCs are invested in funds operated by the CFB / EIML in 
accordance with the ethical investment stance consistent with the policy of 
the Methodist Church. 

The Scheme currently operates the AVC investment in a manner which 
targets the provision of either a cash lump sum, or, as an alternative, the 
fund can be used to provide an additional pension at retirement. This means 
that at retirement, the accumulated value of a member’s AVC fund can 
be used to purchase an additional pension (either within the Scheme or 
externally on the open market), or, as an alternative, all or part of the AVC 
fund can be taken as cash at retirement (subject to HMRC limits). The AVC 
fund is operated as a ‘lifestyle’ investment fund. This ensures that the AVCs 
paid are automatically invested to reflect members’ changing investment 
needs and to reflect lifestyle changes, ie the funds will be invested 
predominately in equities (UK Equity Fund and Overseas Equity Fund) up to 
ten years prior to Normal Pension Age, and then switched gradually into 
bonds and/or cash.
 
As at 31 August 2018 the value of the total AVC Scheme was approximately 
£3.99 million (of which approximately £0.41 million related to the Long 
Service Arrangement).
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AVC Fund

Performance 
(12 months to  
30 Sept 2018)
% pa

Benchmark
(12 months to  
30 Sept 2018)
% pa

Performance
(3 years to
30 Sept 2018)
% pa

Benchmark
(3 years to  
30 Sept 2018)
% pa

UK Equity Fund 9.7% 7.4% 12.3% 11.2%

Overseas Equity Fund 15.1% 13.9% 19.5% 20.4%

Corporate Bond Fund 0.4% 0.2% 3.6% 4.5%

Inflation Linked Fund 2.0% 1.3% 6.5% 6.6%

Deposit Fund 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.3%

Over the 12 months to 30 September 2018, the performance of the underlying AVC funds is demonstrated below.

The Trustee regularly reviews the AVC arrangements, performance and charges (currently 1% of contributions paid) to 
ensure they remain appropriate and continue to meet the needs of its members.

Members who accrued benefits under the Long Service AVC arrangement, or who paid AVCs prior to 2006, should 
contact the Pensions Office for further information.
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Pension 
Increases

The Rules of the Scheme provide for increases to pensions in payment to take account 
of inflation, subject to a cap of:

• 5% pa for pensions accrued before 1 September 2006.

• 2.5% pa for pensions accrued from 1 September 2006.

Pension increases are effective from 1 September each year and are considered in 
conjunction with January inflation figures. The Consumer Price Index (CPI) was used as 
the measure of inflation for 2018 and the increases applied as at 1 September 2018 
were:

Pensions in relation to service Increase awarded

Prior to 1 September 2006 3.0% (2017 : 2.6%)

From 1 September 2006 2.5% (2017 : 2.5%)

The Conference agreed to link future increases to pensions in payment, in relation to 
both past and future service, to the Consumer Price Index (CPI) measure of inflation 
with effect from 1 September 2018.



Summary 
of 
benefits

On Death after 
Retirement

• A spouse’s/civil partner’s 
pension equal to half 
your own pension (before 
you exchange any part of 
it for a cash lump sum).

• Dependent children’s 
pensions equal to 25% of 
the spouse’s pension for 
each child under age 18, 
subject to a maximum of 
four children.

• A lump sum payable if 
you die within five years 
of starting to receive your 
pension.

On Death before 
Retirement

• Spouse’s/civil partner’s 
pension equal to 50% of 
your prospective pension 
based on potential 
service to retirement.

• Dependent children’s 
pension equal to 25% of 
the spouse’s pension for 
each child under age 18, 
subject to a maximum of 
four children.

• A lump sum equal to 3 
x Final Stipend or part 
thereof if part-time.

On Retirement

• A pension based on Final 
Stipend x 1/80 (1/70 
for service before 1 
September 2010) x years 
of Pensionable Service.

• The option to exchange 
part of the pension for a 
tax-free lump sum.

• A discretionary enhanced 
pension should you retire 
early due to ill-health.

• Annual pension increases.

12

The Trustee has discretion as to whom any lump sum benefit is paid. If you wish, you may nominate a 

beneficiary by completing a form available from the Pensions Office. The Trustee will usually take your wishes 

into account but need not be bound by them.



700
Contingent 
Pensioners

Membership 
Profile
Membership numbers at the year 
end are summarised in the chart 
opposite.

Deferred members are former 
contributors whose pension 
benefits are held within the 
Scheme until such time that 
retirement is taken.

Pensioner numbers are represented 
by 1,947 retired pensioners, 692 
contingent pensions that are paid 
to a widow or widower, and 8 
pensions that are paid to children.
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303
Deferred

Pensioners
1,339
Actives

1,947 
Retired Pensioners

Membership
Profile at 

31 August 
2018



State Pension Age (SPA)

You are entitled to claim your State Pension from your SPA.  The Department of 
Work and Pensions has confirmed that SPA will increase to age 68 between 2037 
and 2039. The change will affect those born on or after 6 April 1970 and before 5 
April 1978. 

The increases to SPA will be as follows: 

• SPA rises to age 66 between 2018/2020
• SPA rises to age 67 between 2026/2028
• SPA rises to age 68 between 2037/2039 

How does this affect your benefits in the Scheme

Normal Pension Age (NPA) in the Scheme for service from 1 September 2013 would 
be 31 August of the calendar year in which male SPA has been attained.  Hence, 
depending on your age, the change in your SPA will affect the date from which you 
can draw the benefits you have accrued from 1 September 2013 onwards, on an 
unreduced basis.  (NB.  There is no change to the benefits you have accrued before 1 
September 2013).

Additional 
Information
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Joint Advisory Committee on the Ethics of Investment (JACEI)

The Joint Advisory Committee on the Ethics of Investment, JACEI, was 
established in 1983 to provide a mechanism for the Methodist Church to 
address ethical dilemas associated with investment.  JACEI reports annually to 
the Conference and the primary functions of the Committee are: 

• To report to the Conference on its workings and in particular to comment 
on the performance of the Central Finance Board (CFB) in managing 
the funds under its control according to an ethical stance which is in 
accordance with the aims of the Methodist Church;

• To advise the CFB of ethical considerations relating to investments; and
• To make public where appropriate any ethical policy of the CFB and in 

particular any investment decision taken on ethical grounds and any 
other advice the Committee may provide on ethical matters relating to 
investment. 

Reporting Requirements

New regulations require all pension funds to consider their policy on socially 
responsible investments (SRI) which in 2005 were extended to charities.
The CFB is an investment manager to large pension funds who use the JACEI 
Conference report as their assessment of CFB’s compliance with their SRI 
policies.  This report therefore enables trustees to assess clearly whether the 
CFB has operated in a way consistent with the aims of the Methodist Church.
JACEI reports are available here: www.cfbmethodistchurch.org.uk/ethics
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The Single Financial Guidance Body (SFGB)

A new body was introduced on 1 January 2019 to assist people in making the most 
of their money and pension.  The Single Financial Guidance Body (SFGB) creates 
one new organisation from the three existing providers of government-sponsored 
financial guidance: 
 
• The Money Advice Service
• The Pensions Advisory Service
• Pension Wise 

The SFGB is sponsored by the Department of Work and Pensions and has been 
created to ensure that people have access and guidance to the information they 
need to make effective financial decisions over their lifetime. 



17

The SGFB offers: 

• Pensions guidance – providing information to the public on matters 
relating to workplace and personal pensions.

• Money guidance – providing information designed to enhance people’s 
understanding and knowledge of financial matters and day-to-day money 
management skills.

• Debt advice – providing people in England with information and advice 
on debt.

• Consumer protection – enabling the body to work with Government 
and the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) in protecting consumers.

• Strategy – working with the financial services industry, devolved 
authorities and the public and voluntary sectors to develop a “National 
Strategy” across the UK to improve people’s financial capability, help them 
manage debt and provide financial education for children and young 
people. 

More information can be found here:  
https://www.singlefinancialguidancebody.org.uk
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The Trustee Board

The Trustee is a corporate body appointed by the Conference.  The Trustee 
has a Board of Trustee Directors that ensures the Scheme is operated in 
accordance with its Rules and in line with legislative guidance. 

There are ten Trustee Directors, some appointed by the Conference and 
some by members of the Scheme, as follows:

• Five are Employer Nominated Trustee Directors and who are lay persons 
with professional experience in pensions or investment matters

• One is an Independent Trustee; and
• Four are Member Nominated Trustee Directors.

The Trustee Board Directors are:

Conference appointed Directors

Capital Cranfield Pension Trustees 
Limited, represented by Ms Ingrid Kirby 
(Chair), Mr Ronald Calver, Mr Graham 
Danbury, Mr Andrew Paul, Mr John  
Wyatt, Mr Colin Pearson (retired 
31/08/2018), Mr Andrew Gibbs  
(appointed 01/09/2018)

Member Nominated Directors

Revd Stuart Bell, Revd Michael  
Fielding (retired 31/08/2018), Revd  
Michael Giles, Revd Andrew Walker  
(retired 31/08/2018), Mrs Ruth  
Edmundson (appointed 01/09/2018), 
Revd John Illsley (appointed 01/09/2018)
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Keeping us informed by email: pensionshelp@methodistchurch.org.uk

Should any of your personal details change, including changes in your correspondence 
address, please ensure that you inform the Pensions Office in writing, or by email to the 
address overleaf. 
   
Please note that under the Rules of the Scheme a lump sum death benefit is payable 
under discretionary trust. As such the Trustee will consider your wishes, though they 
are not necessarily bound by them, before taking any decision as to the recipient of 
such benefit. Please therefore ensure that your nomination is kept up to date. If your 
circumstances have changed, or if you simply wish to update your nomination, please 
contact the Pensions Office by emailing pensionshelp@methodistchurch.org.uk.

Answering your questions

If you have a question about the Scheme or about any of the detail contained within this 
document, please contact the Pensions Office as follows:.

Help and 
Support

Meena Tooray

Scheme Secretary / 

Pensions Manager

Christopher Pottruff

Deputy Pensions 

Manager 

Anthony Pritchard

Pensions 

Administrator

Philip Jones

Pensions 

Administrator



Pensions Office
Methodist Church House 
25 Marylebone Road 
London NW1 5JR 
Email: pensionshelp@methodistchurch.org.uk
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